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OFFICIAL CRIME LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Sergeant. E. Bettinger Gt FILE # 5784-91-D-FP-S-M
HARRISON POLICE DEPARTMENT DATE November 25, 1991
SUBJECT Garrett, Amber
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: TYPE OF EXAMINATION REQUESTED:
Same Hair Examination/

Test for Blood and Semen

The following is a report of the Crime Laboratory giving the results of examinations
conducted on specimens received from your office. This examination has been made with the
understanding that the specimen is connected with an official investigation of a criminal
matter and the Taboratory report will be used for official purposes only, related to the
investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution. Authorization cannot be granted for
the use of this report in connection with a civil proceeding.

SPECIMENS:

Q-3 --- a red dress removed from the body of Amber Garrett

Q-4 --- a pair of pink panties removed from the body of Amber Garrett

Q-5 ——é A S?i]] manila envelope containing a single hair from the right hand of Amber
arre

The following items Q-6 through Q-8 were removed from the victim's bed:

Q-6 --- (PR1706) a multicolored, fitted bedsheet.
Q-7 --- (PR1706) a blue comforter
Q-8 --- (PR1706) a blue floral pillow in a red floral pillow case

The following items Q-9 through Q-11 are articles of clothing Jeffrey Wogenstahl was
reportedly wearing when arrested:

Q-9 --- (PR1702A) a pair of blue jeans labeled "Levi Strauss and Company"
Q-10 --- (PR1702A) a blue zipper front sweatshirt labeled "Track and Court"
Q-11 --- (PR1702B) a tan parka labeled "Turtle Bay" -
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The following items Q-12 through Q-62 are from the suspect's apartment:

Q-12 ---
Q=13 -~-
Q=14 ---
Q-15 ---
Q-16 ---
17 -
Q-18 ---
Q-19 ---
Q-20 ---
Qudl »--
Q+22 ---
Q-23 ---
Q-24 ---
Q-25 ---
Q-26 ---
Q-27 ---
Q-28 ---
Q-29 ---
Q-30 ---
Q-31 ---
Q-32 ---
Q-33 ---

Gedh oo

(PR1688A) a brown leather jacket labeled "Cooper Collection"

(PR1699D)
(PR1699A)
(PR1699B)
(PR1699C)
(PR1699E)
(PR1688B)
(PR1688B)
(PR1588E)
(PR1688F)
(PR1688P)
(PR1688P)
(PR1688G)
(PR1688N)
(PR1697C)
(PR1697D)
(PR1697F)
(PR1697G)
(PR16970J)
(PR1697P)
(PR16970)
(PR1697L)

(PR1697E)

a

a

pair
pair
pair
pair

pair

of black
of black
of white
of black

of white

"Jox Pulsator" gym shoes
"SPRINTS" gym shoes

“TRAX ATHLETIX" gym shoes
"SX500" gym shoes

"JOX" gym shoes

printed, fitted bedsheet labeled "DAN RIVER"

white floral bedsheet

pair of brown leather work boots

black and white sweater labeled "STREET SCENES"

black "D AR.E." T«shirt

pair of faded blue jeans labeled "Levi Strauss and Company"

paper bag containing miscellaneous garbage from kitchen

wadded up paper napkin from Kentucky Fried Chicken"

stained sock from the bedroom

white

"FLORIDA"

T-shirt

pair of men's underwear

pair of men's underwear size 32

pair of gray ski gloves

printed flat bedsheet of a design such as that on Q-18

bath towel labeled "COBRA"

multicolored woven rug

red handled flat screwdriver



Q-35
Q-36
Q-37

Q-38
Q-39
Q-40

Q-41
Q-42
Q-43
Q-44
Q-45
Q-46
Q-47

Q-48

Q-49
Q-50
Q-51
Q-52
Q-53
Q-54

Q-55
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--- (PR1697E) a keylock from the front door
--- (PR1697K) a steak knife from the kitchen

--- (PR1697A1) a sink trap taken from the vanity in the bathroom
Q-37A -- (PR1697A) a plastic container of water from the trap Q-37.

--- (PR1697B) the bath tub drain stopper assembly
--- (PR16971) the chrome spout from the bath tub

--- (PR1700C) the trap assembly from the bath tub
Q-40A -- fluid

--- (PR1698D) a ski mask removed from the 1iving room
--- (PR1704B) a white knit shirt labeled "SASSON"

--- (PR1704C) a maroon jacket labeled "FLORENZI"

--- (PR17041) a white sock

--- (PR1704J) a sock from the laundry room

--- (PR1707A) a brown shoe from the bedroom closet
--- (PR1700A) a white mattress cover from the bedroom

--- (PR1700B) a bluish green quilt from the bedroom
Q-48A --- seven pieces cut from Q-48 by Harrison Police

--- (PR1704E) a bath towel from the shower rod

--- (PR1707B) a pendant found on the bedroom dresser
--- (PR1704F) a floral patterned pillowcase

--- (PR1704H) a bottle of "Purex" detergent

--- (PR1704H) a bottle of bleach

--- (PR1700D) a collection of small manila envelopes containing debris
from the apartment

--- (PR1698C) a brown paper bag containing a collection of knives from
the kitchen cabinet
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a

a

a

a

a

sample of carpet fiber from the bedroom near the closet

sample of carpet fiber from the bedroom near the bathroom
brown paper bag of vacuumings from the bedroom

brown paper bag of vacuumings from the kitchen and living room

brown paper bag of vacuumings from the 1iving room

(PR1707G2) a cover from a 1iving room couch cushion
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Q-56 --- (PR1704A)
Q-57 --- (PR1704A)
Q-58 --- (PR1707D)
Q-59 --- (PR1707E)
Q-60 --- (PR1707F)
Q61 ~n-
Qb2 ~o-

(PR1707Gl) the foam from a 1iving room couch cushion

The following items Q-63 through Q-79 are from the suspect's Oldsmobile Omega:

Q-63 --- (PR1689BB1) a small manila envelope containing a stain from the left

collection of four tape 1ifts of debris from the car interior

(PR1703J) a small manila envelope with a piece of cloth from the ash tray

small manila envelope containing hairs from the trunk
bag of debris vacuumed from trunk

bag of debris vacuumed from the right front floor

bag of debris vacuumed from the left front floor

bag of debris vacuumed from the right rear floor

bag of debris vacuumed from the left rear floor

paper bag containing front floor mats found in the trunk
paper bag containing rear floor mats found in the trunk
paper bag containing carpet from the front floor

blue work shirt from the rear seat

rear inside door handle

Q-64 --- (PR1689B) a
Q-65 ---

Q-66 --- (PR1703D) a
Q-67 --- (PR1703C) a
Q-68 --- (PR1703E) a
Q-69 --- (PR1703F) a
Q-70 --- (PR1703G) a
Q-71 --- (PR1703H) a
Q-72 --- (PR1703A) a
Q-73 --- (PR1703B) a
Q-74 --- (PR1703K) a
Q-75 --- (PR1703I) a
Q-76 --- (PR1705A)

¥ S S

(PR1705B)

the back of the rear seat

the rear seat
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Q-78 --- (PR1705C) carpet from the rear floor

Q-79 --- (PR1705D) a large white envelope containing soil

The following items Q-80 through Q-82 are reportedly from a 1985 Dodge Charger:

Q-80 --- (PR1708A) a black painted tire tool
Q-81 --- (PR1708B) a silver painted tire tool
Q-82 --- (PR1708C) a small cardboard box containing a single hair reportedly from

a black crowbar
Q-83 --- (PR1696) a pair of panties from a trash container

The following items Q-84 through Q-90 are from the area where the victim's body was found:

Q-84 --- (PR1709A) a large white envelope containing a length of barbed wire

Q-85 --- (PR1709B) a brown bath towel

Q-86 --- (PR1709C) a large white envelope containing miscellaneous plant material

Q-87 --- (PR1709F) a branch with thorns

Q-88 --- (PR17096) a small brown paper bag containing a stick with a
suspected blood stain

Q-89 --- (PR1711A) a large white envelope containing an unknown substance

Q-90 --- (PR1731-#8) an evidence bag containing two crumpled pieces of paper

K-1 --- a known sample of blood from the victim, Amber Garrett

K-2 --- a known sample of head hair from Amber Garrett

K-3 --- a known sample of blood from Jeffrey Wogenstahl

K-4 --- a known sample of saliva from Jeffrey Wogenstahl

K-5 --- a known sample of head hair from Jeffrey Wogenstahl
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K-6 --- a known sample of pubic hair from Jeffrey Wogenstahl

K-7 --- a known sample of blood from Eric Horn

K-8 --- a known sample of saliva from Eric Horn

K-9 --- a known sample of blood from Justin Horn

K-10 --- a known sample of saliva from Justin Horn

FINDINGS:

The findings below are based upon standard serologic procedures for the identification and
typing of body fluids and body fluid stains.

Q-6 - Fitted Sheet -= Semen identified in 4 of 23 stains tested.
A, B, and H blood group substances were
detected in 2 of these 4 stains. Tests
for ABO blood group substances were
inconclusive in the remaining 2 semen

stains.
Q-7 - Comforter -- Semen jdentified in 20 of 127 stains
tested. A and H blood group substances
were detected in 2 of these stains. H

blood group substances were detected in

7 of the semen stains. No blood group
substances were detected in 5 of the
semen stains. The remaining semen stains
were inconclusive for ABO blood group

substances.
Q-8 - Pillow and Pillowcase -- No blood identified.
Q-9 - Bluejeans -- Blood identified on a small stain on the right
rear hip.
Q-10 - Blue Zip-Up Sweatshirt -- No blood identified.
Q-11 - Tan Parka -- No blood identified.

Q-12 - Brown Leather Jacket -- No blood identified.



Q-13

Q-14
Q-15
Q-16
Q-17

Q-18

Q-19
Q-20

Q-21

Q-22

Q-23

Q-24
Q-25
Q-26
Q-27

Q-28
Q-29
Q-30
Q-31

Q-32

Q-33
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"J0X" gym shoes

"Sprints" gym shoes

"Athletix" gym shoes

"Jox" gym shoes
"Jox" gym shoes

Fitted Sheet

White sheet

Work boots

Sweater

“D.A.R.E." T-Shirt

Bluejeans

Kitchen Trash
Paper Napkin
White Sock

White T-Shirt

Underwear
Underwear
Gray Gloves

Bedsheet

Towel

Rug

Blood identified on a tiny reddish smear on
the side of the sole of the right shoe.

No blood identified.
No blood identified.
No blood identified.
No blood identified.

Semen identified in 5 of 22 stains tested.
No blood identified.

No blood identified.

Blood identified on the outside ankle of
the left shoe.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.
Semen identified on the lower front.

Blood identified on two tiny stains on the
right rear leg.

No serological examinations conducted.
No blood identified.
No blood identified.

Blood identified on reddish spots on inside
back.

Blood identified on tiny speckles on back.
No blood identified.
No blood identified.

Blood identified on 1ight brownish stain
noted near the bottom of the sheet.

Blood identified on brownish speckles noted
on the towel.

No blood identified.
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Q-34 - Screwdriver
Q-35 - Door Lock
Q-36 - Steak Knife
Q-37A - Fluid

Q-38 - Drain Assembly

Q-39 - Tub Spout

Q-40A - Fluid

Q-41 - Ski Mask

Q-42 - White shirt

Q-43 - Maroon Jacket
Q-44 - White sock

Q-45 - Brown Sock

Q-46 - Brown Shoe

Q-47 - Mattress Pad

Q-48 - Quilt

Q-48A - Pieces From Q-48
Q-49 - Towel

Q-50 - Pendant

Q-51 - Pillowcase

Q-52 - "Purex" bottle
Q-53 - "Clorox" bottle
Q-54 - Seven Stain Lifts

-- No

-- No

-- No

--  No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

-- No

- No

e i

-- No

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

blood

semen

blood

blood
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identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.
identified.

identified.

-- Blood identified on

- No blood identified.
-- No blood identified.

- No blood identified.

on the towel.

brownish speckles noted

- Inconclusive for blood on weak dark stain

on the neck of the bottle.

-- Blood identified on small reddish smudges

noted on five of the seven 1ifts.



Q-55
Q-56
Q-57
Q-58
Q-61
Q-62
Q-63
Q-64

SUBJECT Garrett, Amber

FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M

Seven Knives
Carpet Fibers
Carpet Fibers
Q-60 - Vacuumings
Cushion Cover
Foam Cushion
Stain From Car

Q-71 - Trace Evidence

Specimens from car:

Q-72
Q-73
Q-74

Q-75

Q-76
Q-77
Q-78
Q-79
Q-80
Q-81
Q-82
Q-83
Q-84

Q-85

Floormats
Floormats
Piece of Carpet

Blue Shirt

Car Seat Back
Car Seat

Piece of Carpet
Soil

Tire Tool

Tire Tool

Hair

Panties

Wire

Brown Towel
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No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No serological examinations conducted.
No blood identified.

No blood identified.

Blood identified.

No serological examinations conducted.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

Semen identified on whitish stain on

lTower front.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No serological examinations conducted.
No blood identified.

No blood identified.

No serological examinations conducted.
No blood identified.

No serological examinations conducted.

No blood identified.
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Q-86 - Bark and Twigs -- Blood identified on reddish stains noted
on each item.
Q-87 - Branch -- No serological examinations conducted.
Q-88 - Twigs -- Blood identified on reddish stain noted
on each item.
Q-89 - Envelope With Material -- No serological examinations conducted.
Q-90 - Two Pieces of Paper -- No blood identified.
K-1 - Blood From Amber Garrett -- Group 0 in the ABO blood group system.
K-3 - Blood From Jeffrey Wogenstahl -- Group O in the ABO blood group system.
K-4 - Saliva From Jeffrey Wogenstahl -- H blood group substances detected.
-- Indicates group 0 secretor.
K-7 - Blood From Eric Horn --  Group O in the ABO system. Le(a-b+) in
the Lewis system.
-- Indicates group 0 secretor.
K-8 - Saliva From Eric Horn -- H blood group substances detected.
-- Indicates group 0 secretor.
K-9 - Blood From Justin Horn --  Group O in the ABO system. Le(a-b+) in
the Lewis system.
-- Indicates group O secretor.
K-10 - Saliva From Justin Horn -- H blood group substance detected.
-- Indicates group 0 secretor.
T g E St
Jeffrey R. Schaefer
Serologist
JRS: 1dm

March 23, 1992

RESULTS:

A visual examination of the victim's clothing (Q-3, Q-4) revealed no hair, patterned
marks, or other trace evidence. The garments were scraped down over a large sheet of

clean white paper to remove the surface debris. Microscopic examinations of the debris
revealed no trace evidence.

The envelope Q-5 contained a single hair which corresponded to the victim's own head hair.
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The covers from the victim's bed (Q-6, Q-7, Q-8) were examined for trace evidence.
Several hairs were found, but none corresponded to the suspect's hair (K-5, K-6).

A visual examination of the suspect's clothes (Q-9, Q-10, Q-11) revealed several hairs.
None corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2). Numerous small torn
areas were noted on the front and back of the 1leather jacket Q-12. Microscopic
examinations revealed small thorns in several of these torn areas. Several additional
thorns were removed from the "JOX PULSATOR" gym shoes Q-13.

Several hairs were removed from the shoes Q-13 and Q-14. None corresponded to the
characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

A microscopic examination of the gloves Q-30 revealed several very small splinters of
blue painted wood. It was not possible to determine the source of the splinters.

Numerous hairs were removed from the tub drain assembly Q-38, the tub drain pipes Q-40,

and the sink drain pipes Q-37. None of these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of
the victim's hair (K-2).

Numerous hairs were removed from the ski mask Q-41, the shirt Q-42, the sock Q-44, the

sock Q-45, the cover Q-47, and the quilt Q-48. None of these hairs corresponded to the
characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

Several hairs were removed from the apartment debris Q-54, Q-58, Q-59, and Q-60. None of
these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

Several hairs were removed from the car tape 1ifts Q-64, the trunk sample Q-66, and the
bags of debris Q-67 through Q-71, as well as the shirt, Q-75. None of these hairs
corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2). No fibers were found
which corresponded to those in the victim's clothing.

Two hairs were removed from items in the Dodge Charger (Q-80, Q-82). These hairs did not
correspond to the characteristics of hairs from the victim (K-2).

Microscopic examinations of the panties Q-83 from the trash container, the length of
barbed wire Q-84, the towel Q-85, and the thorny branch Q-87 revealed no trace evidence.

William L. Eéan
Trace Evidence Examiner

WLD:1dm
March 23, 1992



