

DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT

FRANK P. CLEVELAND, M. D. HAMILTON COUNTY CORONER

AMY MARTIN, M. D. CHIEF DEPUTY CORONER/DIRECTOR OF FORENSIC PATHOLOGY

ROBERT R. PFALZGRAF, M. D. DEPUTY CORONER/FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST

CAROLYN MARATEA ADMINISTRATOR

INSTITUTE OF FORENSIC MEDICINE TOXICOLOGY AND CRIMINALISTICS

3159 EDEN AVENUE · CINCINNATI, OHIO 45219

TELEPHONE AREA 513

OFFICE 221-4524 LABORATORY 221-4528 MORGUE 221-4529

OFFICIAL CRIME LABORATORY REPORT

TO: Sergeant. E. Bettinger	C.L. FILE #	5784-91-D-FP-S-M
HARRISON POLICE DEPARTMENT	DATE	November 25, 1991
	SUBJECT	Garrett, Amber
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:	TYPE OF EXAMI	NATION REQUESTED:
Same	-	Hair Examination/
		Test for Blood and Semen
The following is a report of the Crime L conducted on specimens received from your of understanding that the specimen is connected matter and the laboratory report will be us investigation or a subsequent criminal prosting use of this report in connection with a	ffice. This exect with an office sed for official secution. Auth	amination has been made with the cial investigation of a criminal Il purposes only, related to the porization cannot be granted for
SPECIMENS:		
Q-3 a red dress removed from the body of	f Amber Garrett	
Q-4 a pair of pink panties removed from	the body of Am	ber Garrett
Q-5 A small manila envelope containing a Garrett	a single hair f	rom the right hand of Amber
The following items Q-6 through Q-8 were rem	moved from the	victim's bed:
Q-6 (PR1706) a multicolored, fitted bed	sheet.	
Q-7 (PR1706) a blue comforter		
Q-8 (PR1706) a blue floral pillow in a	red floral pill	ow case
The following items Q-9 through Q-11 are arreportedly wearing when arrested:	ticles of cloth	ing Jeffrey Wogenstahl was
Q-9 (PR1702A) a pair of blue jeans labe	led "Levi Strau	ss and Company"
Q-10 (PR1702A) a blue zipper front swea	tshirt labeled	"Track and Court"
Q-11 (PR1702B) a tan parka labeled "Turt	tle Bay"	

SUBJECT Garrett, Amber Page 2 of 11 FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M The following items Q-12 through Q-62 are from the suspect's apartment: Q-12 --- (PR1688A) a brown leather jacket labeled "Cooper Collection" Q-13 --- (PR1699D) a pair of black "Jox Pulsator" gym shoes Q-14 --- (PR1699A) a pair of black "SPRINTS" gym shoes Q-15 --- (PR1699B) a pair of white "TRAX ATHLETIX" gym shoes Q-16 --- (PR1699C) a pair of black "SX500" gym shoes Q-17 --- (PR1699E) a pair of white "JOX" gym shoes Q-18 --- (PR1688B) a printed, fitted bedsheet labeled "DAN RIVER" 0-19 --- (PR1688B) a white floral bedsheet Q-20 --- (PR1588E) a pair of brown leather work boots Q-21 --- (PR1688F) a black and white sweater labeled "STREET SCENES" Q-22 --- (PR1688P) a black "D.A.R.E." T-shirt Q-23 --- (PR1688P) a pair of faded blue jeans labeled "Levi Strauss and Company" Q-24 --- (PR1688G) a paper bag containing miscellaneous garbage from kitchen Q-25 --- (PR1688N) a wadded up paper napkin from Kentucky Fried Chicken" Q-26 --- (PR1697C) a stained sock from the bedroom Q-27 --- (PR1697D) a white "FLORIDA" T-shirt 0-28 --- (PR1697F) a pair of men's underwear 0-29 --- (PR1697G) a pair of men's underwear size 32 Q-30 --- (PR1697J) a pair of gray ski gloves Q-31 --- (PR1697P) a printed flat bedsheet of a design such as that on Q-18 Q-32 --- (PR16970) a bath towel labeled "COBRA" Q-33 --- (PR1697L) a multicolored woven rug

Q-34 --- (PR1697E) a red handled flat screwdriver

SUBJECT Garrett, Amber Page 3 of 11 FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M Q-35 --- (PR1697E) a keylock from the front door Q-36 --- (PR1697K) a steak knife from the kitchen Q-37 --- (PR1697A1) a sink trap taken from the vanity in the bathroom Q-37A -- (PR1697A) a plastic container of water from the trap Q-37. Q-38 --- (PR1697B) the bath tub drain stopper assembly Q-39 --- (PR1697I) the chrome spout from the bath tub Q-40 --- (PR1700C) the trap assembly from the bath tub Q-40A -- fluid Q-41 --- (PR1698D) a ski mask removed from the living room Q-42 --- (PR1704B) a white knit shirt labeled "SASSON" Q-43 --- (PR1704C) a maroon jacket labeled "FLORENZI" Q-44 --- (PR1704I) a white sock Q-45 --- (PR1704J) a sock from the laundry room Q-46 --- (PR1707A) a brown shoe from the bedroom closet Q-47 --- (PR1700A) a white mattress cover from the bedroom Q-48 --- (PR1700B) a bluish green quilt from the bedroom Q-48A --- seven pieces cut from Q-48 by Harrison Police Q-49 --- (PR1704E) a bath towel from the shower rod Q-50 --- (PR1707B) a pendant found on the bedroom dresser Q-51 --- (PR1704F) a floral patterned pillowcase Q-52 --- (PR1704H) a bottle of "Purex" detergent Q-53 --- (PR1704H) a bottle of bleach Q-54 --- (PR1700D) a collection of small manila envelopes containing debris from the apartment Q-55 --- (PR1698C) a brown paper bag containing a collection of knives from

the kitchen cabinet

SUBJECT	Garrett, Amber	Page_	4	_of	11
FILE NO	5784-91-D-FP-S-M				
Q-56 (PR1704A)	a sample of carpet fiber from the bedroom	near	the c	loset	
Q-57 (PR1704A)	a sample of carpet fiber from the bedroom	near	the ba	athroo	m
Q-58 (PR1707D)	a brown paper bag of vacuumings from the	bedroo	om		
Q-59 (PR1707E)	a brown paper bag of vacuumings from the	kitche	en and	livin	g room
Q-60 (PR1707F)	a brown paper bag of vacuumings from the	living	room		
Q-61 (PR1707G2)	a cover from a living room couch cushion	ı			
Q-62 (PR1707G1)	the foam from a living room couch cushic	n			
The following items	Q-63 through Q-79 are from the suspect's	01dsm	nobile	Omega	:
Q-63 (PR1689BB1 rear inside do	.) a small manila envelope containing a st oor handle	ain fr	om the	e left	
Q-64 (PR1689B)	a collection of four tape lifts of debri	s from	the o	car in	terior
Q-65 (PR1703J)	a small manila envelope with a piece of c	loth f	rom th	ne ash	tray
Q-66 (PR1703D)	a small manila envelope containing hairs	from t	he tru	unk	
Q-67 (PR1703C)	a bag of debris vacuumed from trunk				
Q-68 (PR1703E)	a bag of debris vacuumed from the right f	ront f	loor		
Q-69 (PR1703F)	a bag of debris vacuumed from the left fr	ont fl	oor		
Q-70 (PR1703G)	a bag of debris vacuumed from the right r	ear fl	oor		
Q-71 (PR1703H)	a bag of debris vacuumed from the left re	ar flo	or		
Q-72 (PR1703A)	a paper bag containing front floor mats f	ound i	n the	trunk	
Q-73 (PR1703B)	a paper bag containing rear floor mats fo	und in	the t	trunk	
Q-74 (PR1703K)	a paper bag containing carpet from the fr	ont fl	oor		
Q-75 (PR1703I)	a blue work shirt from the rear seat				
Q-76 (PR1705A)	the back of the rear seat				
Q-77 (PR1705B)	the rear seat				

SUBJECT Garrett, Amber Page 5 of 11 FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M Q-78 --- (PR1705C) carpet from the rear floor Q-79 --- (PR1705D) a large white envelope containing soil The following items Q-80 through Q-82 are reportedly from a 1985 Dodge Charger: Q-80 --- (PR1708A) a black painted tire tool Q-81 --- (PR1708B) a silver painted tire tool Q-82 --- (PR1708C) a small cardboard box containing a single hair reportedly from a black crowbar Q-83 --- (PR1696) a pair of panties from a trash container The following items Q-84 through Q-90 are from the area where the victim's body was found: Q-84 --- (PR1709A) a large white envelope containing a length of barbed wire Q-85 --- (PR1709B) a brown bath towel Q-86 --- (PR1709C) a large white envelope containing miscellaneous plant material Q-87 --- (PR1709F) a branch with thorns Q-88 --- (PR17096) a small brown paper bag containing a stick with a suspected blood stain Q-89 --- (PR1711A) a large white envelope containing an unknown substance Q-90 --- (PR1731-#8) an evidence bag containing two crumpled pieces of paper K-1 --- a known sample of blood from the victim, Amber Garrett K-2 --- a known sample of head hair from Amber Garrett K-3 --- a known sample of blood from Jeffrey Wogenstahl K-4 --- a known sample of saliva from Jeffrey Wogenstahl

K-5 --- a known sample of head hair from Jeffrey Wogenstahl

Page 6 of 11 SUBJECT Garrett, Amber FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M K-6 --- a known sample of pubic hair from Jeffrey Wogenstahl K-7 --- a known sample of blood from Eric Horn K-8 --- a known sample of saliva from Eric Horn K-9 --- a known sample of blood from Justin Horn K-10 --- a known sample of saliva from Justin Horn FINDINGS: The findings below are based upon standard serologic procedures for the identification and typing of body fluids and body fluid stains. Semen identified in 4 of 23 stains tested. Q-6 - Fitted Sheet A, B, and H blood group substances were detected in 2 of these 4 stains. Tests for ABO blood group substances were inconclusive in the remaining 2 semen stains. Semen identified in 20 of 127 stains Q-7 - Comforter tested. A and H blood group substances were detected in 2 of these stains. H blood group substances were detected in

substances.

rear hip.

-- No blood identified.

-- No blood identified.

Q-8 - Pillow and Pillowcase -- No blood identified.

Q-10 - Blue Zip-Up Sweatshirt -- No blood identified.

Q-9 - Bluejeans

0-11 - Tan Parka

Q-12 - Brown Leather Jacket

7 of the semen stains. No blood group substances were detected in 5 of the semen stains. The remaining semen stains were inconclusive for ABO blood group

Blood identified on a small stain on the right

SUBJECTGarrett, Amber	Page 7 of 11
FILE NO. 5784-91-D-FP-S-M	
Q-13 - "JOX" gym shoes	 Blood identified on a tiny reddish smear on the side of the sole of the right shoe.
Q-14 - "Sprints" gym shoes	 No blood identified.
Q-15 - "Athletix" gym shoes	 No blood identified.
Q-16 - "Jox" gym shoes	 No blood identified.
Q-17 - "Jox" gym shoes	 No blood identified.
Q-18 - Fitted Sheet	 Semen identified in 5 of 22 stains tested. No blood identified.
Q-19 - White sheet	 No blood identified.
Q-20 - Work boots	 Blood identified on the outside ankle of the left shoe.
Q-21 - Sweater	 No blood identified.
Q-22 - "D.A.R.E." T-Shirt	 No blood identified. Semen identified on the lower front.
Q-23 - Bluejeans	 Blood identified on two tiny stains on the right rear leg.
Q-24 - Kitchen Trash	 No serological examinations conducted.
Q-25 - Paper Napkin	 No blood identified.
Q-26 - White Sock	 No blood identified.
Q-27 - White T-Shirt	 Blood identified on reddish spots on inside back.
Q-28 - Underwear	 Blood identified on tiny speckles on back.
Q-29 - Underwear	 No blood identified.
Q-30 - Gray Gloves	 No blood identified.
Q-31 - Bedsheet	 Blood identified on light brownish stain noted near the bottom of the sheet.
Q-32 - Towe1	 Blood identified on brownish speckles noted on the towel.
Q-33 - Rug	 No blood identified.

	SUBJECT	Garrett, Amber	_	Page 8 of 11
	FILE NO	5784-91-D-FP-S-M		
0-34 -	Screwdriver			No blood identified.
Q-35 -	Door Lock			No blood identified.
Q-36 -	Steak Knife			No blood identified.
Q-37A	- Fluid			No blood identified.
Q-38 -	Drain Assembly			No blood identified.
Q-39 -	Tub Spout			No blood identified.
Q-40A	- Fluid			No blood identified.
Q-41 -	Ski Mask			No blood identified.
Q-42 -	White shirt			No blood identified.
Q-43 -	Maroon Jacket			No blood identified.
Q-44 -	White sock			No blood identified.
Q-45 -	Brown Sock			No blood identified.
Q-46 -	Brown Shoe			No blood identified.
Q-47 -	Mattress Pad			No semen identified.
Q-48 -	Quilt			No blood identified.
Q-48A	- Pieces From Q-48	3		No blood identified.
Q-49 -	Towel			Blood identified on brownish speckles noted on the towel.
Q-50 -	Pendant			No blood identified.
Q-51 -	Pillowcase			No blood identified.
Q-52 -	"Purex" bottle			No blood identified.
Q-53 -	"Clorox" bottle			Inconclusive for blood on weak dark stain on the neck of the bottle.
Q-54 -	Seven Stain Lifts	5		Blood identified on small reddish smudges noted on five of the seven lifts.

SUBJECT	Garrett, Amber	_	Page 9 of 11
FILE NO	5784-91-D-FP-S-M	-	
Q-55 - Seven Knives			No blood identified.
Q-56 - Carpet Fibers			No blood identified.
Q-57 - Carpet Fibers			No blood identified.
Q-58 - Q-60 - Vacuumings	S		No serological examinations conducted.
Q-61 - Cushion Cover			No blood identified.
Q-62 - Foam Cushion			No blood identified.
Q-63 - Stain From Car			Blood identified.
Q-64 - Q-71 - Trace Evi	dence		No serological examinations conducted.
Specimens from car:			
Q-72 - Floormats			No blood identified.
Q-73 - Floormats			No blood identified.
Q-74 - Piece of Carpet			No blood identified.
Q-75 - Blue Shirt			No blood identified. Semen identified on whitish stain on lower front.
Q-76 - Car Seat Back			No blood identified.
Q-77 - Car Seat			No blood identified.
Q-78 - Piece of Carpet			No blood identified.
Q-79 - Soil			No serological examinations conducted.
Q-80 - Tire Tool			No blood identified.
Q-81 - Tire Tool			No blood identified.
Q-82 - Hair			No serological examinations conducted.
Q-83 - Panties			No blood identified.
Q-84 - Wire			No serological examinations conducted.
Q-85 - Brown Towel			No blood identified.

SUBJECT_	Garrett, Amber	_	Page 10 of 11
FILE NO	5784-91-D-FP-S-M		
Q-86 - Bark and	Twigs		Blood identified on reddish stains noted on each item.
Q-87 - Branch			No serological examinations conducted.
Q-88 - Twigs			Blood identified on reddish stain noted on each item.
Q-89 - Envelope	With Material		No serological examinations conducted.
Q-90 - Two Piec	es of Paper		No blood identified.
K-1 - Blood Fro	m Amber Garrett		Group O in the ABO blood group system.
K-3 - Blood Fro	m Jeffrey Wogenstahl		Group O in the ABO blood group system.
K-4 - Saliva Fr	om Jeffrey Wogenstahl		H blood group substances detected. Indicates group O secretor.
K-7 - Blood Fro	m Eric Horn		Group O in the ABO system. Le(a-b+) in the Lewis system. Indicates group O secretor.
K-8 - Saliva Fr	om Eric Horn		H blood group substances detected. Indicates group O secretor.
K-9 - Blood Fro	m Justin Horn		Group O in the ABO system. Le(a-b+) in the Lewis system. Indicates group O secretor.
K-10 - Saliva F	rom Justin Horn		H blood group substance detected. Indicates group O secretor.
		8	Jeffrey R. Schaefer Serologist

JRS:1dm March 23, 1992

RESULTS:

A visual examination of the victim's clothing $(Q-3,\ Q-4)$ revealed no hair, patterned marks, or other trace evidence. The garments were scraped down over a large sheet of clean white paper to remove the surface debris. Microscopic examinations of the debris revealed no trace evidence.

The envelope Q-5 contained a single hair which corresponded to the victim's own head hair.

SUBJECT	Garrett, Amber	Page11	of	11
FILE NO.	5784-91-D-FP-S-M			

The covers from the victim's bed (Q-6, Q-7, Q-8) were examined for trace evidence. Several hairs were found, but none corresponded to the suspect's hair (K-5, K-6).

A visual examination of the suspect's clothes (Q-9, Q-10, Q-11) revealed several hairs. None corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2). Numerous small torn areas were noted on the front and back of the leather jacket Q-12. Microscopic examinations revealed small thorns in several of these torn areas. Several additional thorns were removed from the "JOX PULSATOR" gym shoes Q-13.

Several hairs were removed from the shoes Q-13 and Q-14. None corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

A microscopic examination of the gloves Q-30 revealed several very small splinters of blue painted wood. It was not possible to determine the source of the splinters.

Numerous hairs were removed from the tub drain assembly Q-38, the tub drain pipes Q-40, and the sink drain pipes Q-37. None of these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

Numerous hairs were removed from the ski mask Q-41, the shirt Q-42, the sock Q-44, the sock Q-45, the cover Q-47, and the quilt Q-48. None of these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

Several hairs were removed from the apartment debris Q-54, Q-58, Q-59, and Q-60. None of these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2).

Several hairs were removed from the car tape lifts Q-64, the trunk sample Q-66, and the bags of debris Q-67 through Q-71, as well as the shirt, Q-75. None of these hairs corresponded to the characteristics of the victim's hair (K-2). No fibers were found which corresponded to those in the victim's clothing.

Two hairs were removed from items in the Dodge Charger (Q-80, Q-82). These hairs did not correspond to the characteristics of hairs from the victim (K-2).

Microscopic examinations of the panties Q-83 from the trash container, the length of barbed wire Q-84, the towel Q-85, and the thorny branch Q-87 revealed no trace evidence.

William L. Dean

Trace Evidence Examiner

WLD:1dm March 23, 1992